EN

Other party to the proceedings: BO (Amman, Jordan) (represented by: L. Levi, M. Vandenbussche and C. Bernard-Glanz, lawyers)

### Re:

Appeal brought against the judgment delivered by the Civil Service Tribunal (First Chamber) on 15 January 2013 in Case F-27/11 BO v Commission, not yet published in the ECR, seeking the setting aside of that judgment.

## Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Dismisses the appeal;
- 2. Orders the European Commission to bear its costs and those incurred by BO in the context of the present proceedings.
- (1) OJ C 164, 8.6.2013.

Order of the General Court of 13 January 2014 — Investigación y Desarollo en Soluciones y Servicios IT v Commission

(Case T-134/12) (1)

(Action for annulment and damages — Contracts concerning financial assistance from the European Union for research and development projects — Plea of inadmissibility — Failure to reclassify forms of order sought — In admissible)

(2014/C 71/38)

Language of the case: Spanish

### Parties

Applicant: Investigación y Desarollo en Soluciones y Servicios IT S.A. (Alicante, Spain) (represented by: M. Jiménez Perona, lawyer)

*Defendant:* European Commission (represented by: R. Lyal and B. Conte, Agents, and J. Rivas Andrés and X. García García, lawyers)

#### Re:

Application, first, for annulment of the decision in the Commission's letter of 13 January 2012 concerning the reimbursement of the sums mentioned in the debit notes corresponding to the financial audit to which the applicant was subject and, second, a claim for non-contractual liability seeking an order for the Commission to pay damages and interest of EUR 732 768.

## Operative part of the order

- 1. The action is dismissed.
- 2. Investigación y Desarollo en Soluciones y Servicios IT S.A. is ordered to bear its own costs and to pay those incurred by the European Commission, including those relating to the proceedings for interim measures.

(1) OJ C 157, 2.6.2012.

# Order of the General Court of 13 January 2014 — Lebedef v Commission

(Joined Cases T-116/13 P and T-117/13 P) (1)

(Appeal — Staff cases — Officials — Reports — Career development report — 2008 and 2009 evaluation period — Half -time secondment for the purposes of union representation — Staff evaluation reports covering the tasks carried out in the service to which he was assigned — Designation for union purpose — Actions dismissed at first instance as manifestly unfounded — Appeal dismissed in part as manifestly inadmissible and in part as manifestly unfounded)

## (2014/C 71/39)

Language of the case: French

### Parties

Appellant: Giorgio Lebedef (Senningerberg, Luxembourg) (represented by: F. Frabetti, lawyer)

Other party to the proceedings: European Commission (represented by: C. Berardis-Kayser and G. Berscheid, acting as Agents, assisted by B. Wägenbaur, lawyer)

### Re:

Two appeals brought against the orders of the European Union Civil Service Tribunal (Third Chamber) of 12 December 2012, in Case F 70/11 Lebedef v Commission and in Case F 109/11 Lebedef v Commission, not yet published in the ECR, seeking an order that those orders be set aside.

### Operative part of the order

- 1. The appeals are dismissed.
- 2. Mr Giorgio Lebedef will bear his own costs and those incurred by the European Commission on the appeal.

<sup>(1)</sup> OJ C 147, 25.5.2013.